

No. 01-5531

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

J. BARRETT HYMAN, M.D.,

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LOUISVILLE, ET AL.

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
at Louisville**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES,
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION,
LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

HERBERT W. TITUS
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.
5221 Indian River Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23322
(757) 467-0616

July 9, 2001

WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(c) and 6th Circuit Rule 26.1, *amici curiae*, Public Advocate of the United States, Citizens United Foundation, Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Concerned Women for America, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties subsidiaries or affiliates of any publicly owned corporation?

No, all *amici* are nonprofit corporations which have no parent companies.

They are all non-stock corporations, and no person or entity owns them.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

No.

William J. Olson
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

July 9, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ORDINANCES ARE VOID FOR VAGUENESS	
A. Introduction	6
B. The Definition of Sexual Orientation Fails the <u>Hill</u> Test.. . . .	9
1. The Ordinances Do Not Intelligibly Define Sexual Orientation	9
2. The Definition of Sexual Orientation Is Unconstitutionally Vague	18
C. The Definitions of Gender Identity Fail the <u>Hill</u> Test.	25
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>STATUTES & ORDINANCES</i>	
ATLANTA, GA., MUN. CODE section 94-10	16, 26
BERKELEY, CAL., MUN. CODE sections 13.28.010 and 13.28.020	12, 21
BLOOMINGTON, IND., MUN. CODE section 2.21.030.	18, 28
BROWARD COUNTY, FLA., CODE ORD. section 16½-3	17, 28
CAL. GOV'T. CODE sections 12926(q) and 12920-12928	12
CHAMPAIGN, ILL., MUN. CODE section 17-3	18
CHICAGO, ILL., CITY ORDINANCES section 2-160-020(k)	12
COLUMBIA, MO., MUN. CODE section 12-32.	14, 18
COLUMBUS, OHIO, MUN. CODE C. 2331.01(A)(12)	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. sec. 46a-81a	15, 28
COOK COUNTY, ILL., HUMAN RIGHTS ORD. article II	18, 28
DADE COUNTY, FLA., CODE OF ORDINANCES section 11A-2(18)	12
DAVIS, CAL., MUN. CODE section 10.01.040(h)	15
DEKALB, ILL., MUN. CODE section 49.02(r)	15
HAW. REV. STAT. section 368-1	28
IOWA CITY, IOWA, MUN. CODE section 2-1-1.	16, 26
JEFFERSON COUNTY, KY., ORDINANCES sections 92.02	3, <i>passim</i>
92.06	8, 33
92.07(A)(1)	23
92.15(A)	6
KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES sections 510.070, <i>et seq.</i>	15
KING COUNTY CODE section 12.18.020(J)	18
LAFAYETTE, IND., MUN. CODE section 2.07.010.	18
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES sections 2-33	29
LOUISVILLE, KY., CITY ORDINANCE sections 40.08.	23
98.05(G)	24
98.16	3, <i>passim</i>
98.17	8, 23, 32
98.18(A)	8, 23
LOUISVILLE, KY., CITY ORD. section 98.99(A)	6
MADISON, WIS., MUN. CODE section 3.23(2)	16, 26
MASS. GEN. L. CH. 151B, section 4(1).	14

MINN. STAT. ANN. section 363.01(41a)	14, 26, 28
NEV. REV. STAT. sections 610.010(5) and 613.330	17, 28
N.H. REV. STAT., ANN. section 354-A	15, 17, 28
N. J. REV. STAT., sections 10:5-5 (hh), (ii), (jj), and (kk)	13, 17
ONONDAGA COUNTY, N.Y., LOCAL LAW No. 1998-B, Article III(15)	13
PHOENIX, ARIZ., CITY CODE section 18-3	14, 28
R.I. GEN. LAWS 28-5-6(13)	15, 17
SAN FRANCISCO, CAL., ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 12A, section IIA	26
SEATTLE, WASH., MUN. CODE section 14.04.030	16, 27
TOLEDO, OHIO, MUN. CODE section 554.01(I)	18
TUCSON, ARIZ., MUN. CODE section 17-11(h)	27
URBANA, ILL., MUN. CODE section 12-39	18

CASES

<u>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Township of Harrison</u> , 170 F.2d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<u>Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	25, 30, 31
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hyman v. City of Louisville</u> , 132 F.Supp.2d 528 (2001)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>In re M.S. v. A.G.</u> , 896 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1995)	11, 20
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24
<u>Powell v. Schriver</u> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	25, 30
<u>Smith v. Palmer</u> , 24 F.Supp.2d 955 (N.D. Iowa 1998)	25, 30
<u>State v. Mortimer</u> , 641 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1994)	11
<u>State v. Palermo</u> , 763 So. 2d 1155 (La. Ct. App. 2000)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (7 th ed. 1999)	11, 12
<u>Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary</u> (29th ed. 2000)	29, 30
http://www.aclu.org/issues/gay/GLSEN.html	28
